HR109 INTRODUCED



- 1 HR109
- 2 QDAJ451-1
- 3 By Representatives Moore (P), Collins
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 07-Mar-24



1	
2	
3	
4	HR MOURNING THE DEATH OF MRS. PATRICIA HADDOCK WOLLER.
5	
6	WHEREAS, it is with profound sadness that we note
7	the death of Mrs. Patricia Haddoch Woller on March 3, 2024,
8	at the age of 84 years; and
9	WHEREAS, her passing leaves a void in the lives of
LO	her loving family, many friends, and the entire community
L1	where she was highly regarded; and
L2	WHEREAS, Mrs. Woller, a former councilwoman and
L3	school board member, dedicated 24 years of her life to
L 4	public service in Decatur, Alabama, leaving a legacy of
L5	commitment and community engagement; and
L 6	WHEREAS, Mrs. Woller's life was a testament to her
L7	dedication to family and community; she balanced her public
L 8	roles with being a supportive partner in her husband John
L 9	Woller, Sr.'s business, Summit Tree Stands; and
20	WHEREAS, her service on the Decatur City Board of
21	Education and City Council reflected her passion for the
22	city's welfare; her leadership helped shape the educational
23	landscape and city governance, leaving an indelible mark on
24	Decatur; and
25	WHEREAS, her approach to service was characterized a
26	deep understanding of the issues and a commitment to
27	progress; she played a pivotal role in the creation of the

28 city's first strategic plan for the school system; and

SIN OF MANUAL STREET, STREET,

HR109 INTRODUCED

29	WHEREAS, during her terms in office, Mrs. Woller was
30	known for her clear stance on city issues and her unwavering
31	representation of Decatur's interests; her leadership during
32	challenging times, including the contentious debate over a
33	sales tax increase, demonstrated her courage and dedication;
34	and
35	WHEREAS Mrs. Woller was preceded in death by her
36	parents; grandson, David Woller; and her beloved husband of
37	62 years, John; and
38	WHEREAS, survivors include her children, John Jr.
39	(Suzanne), Ronald (Melinda), Will (Kay), and Janet;
40	grandchildren, Joey (Lauren), John III (Valerie), Caroline,
41	Leta (Andrew), Sarah Catherine (Eric), Patricia (Kyle),
42	William (Kileigh), Llewellyn, Margaret, and Leah; and six
43	great-granddaughters; and a host of other relatives and
44	friends; and
45	WHEREAS, although her presence will be greatly
46	missed, the memory of Mrs. Woller will be cherished in the
47	hearts of all who knew and loved her; now therefore,
48	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
49	LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the death on Mrs. Patricia
50	Haddock Woller is recorded with deep sadness, and this
51	resolution is offered in tribute to her life and with
52	heartfelt sympathy to her family, whose grief is shared by
53	many.